

Carson City Youth Scholarship

General Information

The Youth Recreation Scholarship Program is for any youth (17 and under) resident wishing to participate in a Carson City Parks, Recreation and Open Space program. This Scholarship is primarily funded through community and corporate donations to the Foundation for Carson City Parks and Recreation (FCCPR), FCCPR fundraisers, and other possible funding sources.

Approved applicants will be eligible for a maximum award of \$200.00 (pending availability) per individual per calendar year (January 1 – December 31) or a maximum of \$400.00 per household. If awarded, recipients can choose one of two scholarship tracks. Option one: scholarships will be granted to pay up to 50% of the registration/program fees. Participants will be required to pay the remaining fees at the time of registration. Option two: scholarship will be granted to pay 100% of the registration/program fees. Award limits are the same for both options. Only one application needed per household.

Eligibility Requirements

- Must live within the city limits of Carson City (provide a copy of a utility bill, mortgage, or rental statement along with photo ID of the guardian/parent of applicant).
- Be 17 years of age or under (must provide birth certificate for each child).
- Show proof that the household income is at or below 150% of the 2024 Federal Poverty Level (current paycheck stubs for the last 30 days, unemployment, worker's compensation, social security, state disability, child support, spousal support, alimony, any other earned income, etc.).

Total Household Income Requirements

# in Household	Income Less than	
1	\$21,870	
2	\$29,580	
3	\$37,290	
4	\$45,000	
5	\$52,710	

6	\$60,420
7	\$68,130
8	\$75,840

Applications are available at the following locations:

- 1. Online at <u>www.carson.org/parksandrec</u>
- Carson City Multipurpose Athletic Center (MAC): 1860 Russell Way, Carson City, NV 89706
- 3. Carson City Aquatic Facility: 841 N. Roop, Carson City, NV 89701
- 4. Carson City Community Center: 851 E. William St. Carson City, NV 89701

Submit Applications to the following locations:

- Carson City Multipurpose Athletic Center (MAC): 1860 Russell Way, Carson City, NV 89706
- 2. Carson City Aquatic Facility: 841 N. Roop, Carson City, NV 89701
- Incomplete applications will not be accepted.
- Scholarships will be granted on a first-come, first-served basis as long as funds are available.
- Applications will be verified and processed in approximately 10 working days from the time it is received.
- Once the application is approved, applicants will be notified by phone.
- Scholarship funds can only be used on eligible programs. Discounts will automatically apply during the registration process.
- Participants must attend a minimum of 60% of registered classes/meetings in a session, failure to do so may result in participant being ineligible for scholarship funds in future years.
- Participants need to re-apply each calendar year. Applications will be accepted starting December 1 for the following year.

Application Checklist

- □ Proof of Residency (utility bill, mortgage, or rental statement)
- □ Valid State of Nevada Photo Identification for the guardian/parent of applicant
- Gross Household Income (for all household members 18 years of age and over).

- Paycheck stubs for the last 30 days, unemployment, worker's compensation, social security, state disability, child support, spousal support, alimony, any other earned income, etc.
- If self-employed, tax returns for the previous year which includes Schedule C, showing income from operations of the business and most current bank statement.
- □ Participant Age Verification
 - Birth Certificate or Tax Return
 - For Foster Care Children, please provide the Foster Care Agreement

Carson City Youth Scholarship Application

SCHOLARSHIP REQU	ESTS WILL NOT BI	E PROCESSI	ED WITHOUT THE FOLLOWING
	INFOR	MATION	
Ple	ase allow up to 10 bu	isiness days f	for processing.
Please print. Please do not	leave any section bla	ank. If a secti	on does not apply, please enter
"N/A". To be considered f	or scholarship assista	ance, you MU	JST attach proof of ALL income and
other financial assistance f	or the last 30 days.		
Child's Name:		Date:	
Applicant's Name:		Relationship:	
Address:			
City:		_State:	Zip:
Home Phone:	Work:		Cell:
Email			
Address:			

List all people living at this address including applicant:

Name	Relationship	Gender	Date of Birth

Verify Monthly Wage Income – This includes self-employment and odd jobs. If you have not been employed within the last 30 days enter "NONE"

Household Member's Name	Employer Name, Phone and Email	Monthly Amount

OTHER HOUSEHOLD INCOME: All income received in the last 30 days MUST be listed and verified.

Household Member's Name	Type Of Income	Monthly Amount
	Alimony	
	Child Support	
	Gifts/Contributions	
	Dividends	
	Educational Assistance	
	Food Stamps	
	Foster Care Payments	
	Insurance Settlements	
	Military Allotments	
	Social Security Disability	
	Social Security Retirement	
	Social Security Survivor Benefits	
	Supplemental Security Income	

TANF
Temporary Disability
Tips
Unemployment
Veteran's Benefits
Winnings
Worker's Compensation
Other:

I understand that deliberate misrepresentation of the information provided subjects the applicant to being disqualified for scholarship consideration. I will notify the Carson City Parks, Recreation and Open Space Department at 775-887-2262 <u>ccparksandrecreation@carson.org</u> within five (5) days of any change in income, family size, address, phone number, or employments status. I hereby certify that all the above information is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Name (Please print):

Applicant Signature:

Date:_____